believes that any reasonable change in any of the key assumptions described above on which the recoverable amount is based would not cause
the reported carrying amount to exceed the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit. The discount rate represents the Group’s Weighted
Average Cost of Capital adjusted for tax effect to determine the pre-tax rate as required by IFRS the Group has significant recurring cashflows with
subscription-based income representing nearly 90% of the total, an average customer length of three years and low churn. The cost base relates
primarily to employee costs and the Group has the ability to flex appropriately to manage cash flows. Management operates an impairment model
and runs various sensitivities around revenue and cost of capital to determine impairment risk. Based off a prudent forecast CAGR revenue would
need to reduce from 17% to 6%, maintaining the same cost base, for impairment. The cost of capital would need to increase by more than 100%
for impairment.

49
C

RIM
SO

N
 TID

E PLC
  |  A

N
N

U
A

L REPO
RT &

 A
C

C
O

U
N

TS 2023   |   FIN
A

N
C

IA
L STA

TEM
EN

TS

9. Property, plant, and equipment

Group Fixed Assets

Office and computer
equipment

£000

PDA and smartphone
equipment

£000

Fixtures
and fittings

£000
Total
£000

Cost

At 1 January 2022 178 610 68 856

Additions 86 – 160 246

Disposals/Scrapped – – – –

At 31 December 2022 264 610 228 1,102

Depreciation

At 1 January 2022 (103) (525) (61) (689)

Depreciation charge (32) (85) (32) (149)

Elimination on disposal – – – –

At 31 December 2022 (135) (610) (93) (838)

Carrying amount at 31 December 2022 129 – 135 264

Cost

At 1 January 2023 264 610 228 1,102

Additions 38 –   9 47

Disposals/Scrapped – – – –

At 31 December 2023 302 610 237 1,149

Depreciation

At 1 January 2023 (135) (610) (93) (838)

Depreciation charge (38) – (36) (74)

Elimination on disposal – – – –

At 31 December 2023 (173) (610) (129) (912)

Carrying amount at 31 December 2023 129 – 108 237

10. Right-of-use assets

Group

2023

£000

2022

£000

At 1 January 2023 703 36

Land and buildings - right-of-use addition 74 835

Less: depreciation (206) (168)

At 31 December 2023 571 703

The Group leases land and buildings for its offices, the current agreement for which began on 18th February 2022 and will cease on 24th December
2031. It is likely that the break clause in December 2026 will be exercised, therefore the asset value has been calculated on this basis. As permitted
under IFRS16, the Group has chosen to combine the service charge and lease rental components. The asset attracts a depreciation charge of £0.51m
per quarter. See note 15 regarding the corresponding lease liability.

Notes to the Financial Statements CONTINUED

AT 31 DECEMBER 2023

50

11. Deferred tax